

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of the Petition of PUGET SOUND ENERGY For an Order Authorizing Accounting for Costs Associated with COVID-19 Public Health Emergency	DOCKETS UE-200780 and UG-200781
In the Matter of the Petition of AVISTA CORPORATION, d/b/a AVISTA UTILITIES For an Order Authorizing Deferral of Costs and Benefits Associated with COVID-19 Public Health Emergency	DOCKETS UE-200407 and UG-200408
In the Matter of PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Petition for an Order Approving Deferral of Costs Associated with COVID-19 Public Health Emergency	DOCKET UE-200234
In the Matter of CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION Petition for an Accounting Order Associated with COVID-19 Public Health Emergency	DOCKET UG-200479
In the Matter of NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY d/b/a NW NATURAL Petition for an Accounting Order Associated with COVID-19 Public Health Emergency	DOCKET UG-200264

**JOINT RESPONSE OF
THE OFFICE OF THE WASHINGTON ATTORNEY GENERAL
PUBLIC COUNSEL UNIT
AND
THE ENERGY PROJECT**

NOVEMBER 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF CONSUMER RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COVID-19 ACCOUNTING.....	2
III.	CONSUMER RECOMMENDATIONS	5
	A. Deferred Accounting Is an Extraordinary Remedy Which Should Be Narrowly Applied.....	5
	B. The Commission May Allow Utilities to Defer Costs Acceptable for Deferred Accounting.....	6
	1. Bad debt.....	7
	2. Customer bill and arrearage assistance	9
	C. The Commission Should Reject Requests to Defer Costs Not Acceptable for Deferred Accounting.....	10
	1. Revenues due to lost sales volumes are not proper for deferral.....	10
	2. Uncharged late fees and reconnection fees should not be deferred	14
	a. Late fees.....	14
	b. Reconnection fees	17
	3. Direct costs should not be deferred	18
	a. The Commission should reject deferral of “direct costs”	18
	b. Non-labor costs do not appear to be material and are presumptively offset by other cost savings.....	20
	c. Labor costs should not be deferred	24
	d. PSE’s vague request for “other incremental costs” should be rejected	25
	e. Accounting for savings should be broadened	26

f. Obligation to mitigate	27
4. Carrying charges should not be allowed on any deferrals.....	29
D. The Commission Should Apply an Earnings Test to the Accounting Deferrals	30
E. The Final Order Should be Clear that Approval of Accounting Deferrals Does Not Guarantee Recovery of Costs.....	33
F. Reporting and Data Should Allow Adequate Review	33
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRE STRICT LIMITS ON DEFERRED COVID COSTS	34
A. Washington IOUs Do Not Claim that They Are Facing Financial Jeopardy	34
B. The Utilities Must Approach Cost-Recovery with a Spirit of Shared Sacrifice	36
C. Washington Utility Customers Are Facing Serious Economic and Personal Hardship.....	39
D. Future General Rate Case Review Does Not Justify Authorizing Improper Deferrals Today	41
V. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

People’s Organization For Washington Energy Resources v. Utilities and Transportation Commission
 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985)..... 12, 13

State Statutes

RCW 80.01.040 38
 RCW 80.04.090 5, 32
 RCW 80.28.010(1)..... 38
 RCW 80.28.020 38
 RCW 80.28.068 9
 RCW 80.28.074 38

State Administrative Cases

Application of Rocky Mountain Power for a Deferred Acct. Ord. Regarding Costs Incurred Due to the COVID-19 Pub. Health Emergency
 Order Approving Accounting Order, Docket No. 20-035-17 (Utah Pub. Serv. Comm’n Sept. 15, 2020) 16

Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or.
 255 Or.App. 58, 299 P.3d 533 (2013) 14

In re the Application of S. Union Co. for the Issuance of an Acct. Auth. Ord. Relating to its Nat. Gas Operations
 Docket GU-2011-0392, Report and Order (Jan. 25, 2012) 14
